

# 13-3684

*To Be Argued By:*  
TARA M. LA MORTE

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-3684**



CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF  
DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL BUREAU  
OF INVESTIGATION, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,  
UNITED STATES SOUTHERN COMMAND,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2746

TARA M. LA MORTE,  
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and its Components FEDERAL  
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE  
and its Components DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY  
and UNITED STATES SOUTHERN COMMAND,  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,

*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	4
Issue Presented for Review . . . . .	4
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Procedural Background . . . . .	4
B. Factual Background . . . . .	5
1. The FOIA Requests and the Responsive Records . . . . .	5
2. The Government’s Basis for Withholding the Responsive Records . .	7
C. The District Court’s Decision . . . . .	9
Summary of Argument . . . . .	12
ARGUMENT . . . . .	15
Standard of Review . . . . .	15
POINT I— The Government Properly Withheld Classified Videotapes and Photographs of al Qahtani Under FOIA Exemption 1 . . . . .	15
A. Legal Standard for Asserting FOIA Exemption 1 . . . . .	15

	PAGE
B. The Government Has Met Its Burden to Show the Withheld Records Are Exempt Under Exemption 1. . . . .	22
1. The Government Has Logically and Plausibly Established That Release of the Withheld Videotapes and Photographs Could Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security by Inciting Anti-American Violence and Endangering Lives . . . . .	23
2. The Government Has Logically and Plausibly Established That Release of the Withheld Videotapes and Photographs Could Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security by Facilitating Retribution Against al Qahtani and Compromising Relationships with Cooperative Detainees . . . . .	34
3. The Government Has Logically and Plausibly Established That Release of the Withheld Videotapes and Photographs Could Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security by Undermining U.S. Diplomatic and Military Relationships and Facilitating the Sending of Coded Messages by Detainees . . . . .	39

	PAGE
4. The Government Has Established Logical and Plausible Reasons for Withholding the FCE Videotape. . . . .	43
5. The Classified Herrington Declaration Logically and Plausibly Establishes That Release of the Debriefing Videotapes Could Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security. . . . .	46
POINT II—If the Court Does Not Affirm on the Basis of FOIA Exemption 1, It Should Remand to the District Court to Rule on Other FOIA Exemptions . . . . .	48
CONCLUSION . . . . .	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

*ACLU v. DoD*, 543 F.3d 59 (2d. Cir. 2008),  
*vacated*, 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) . . . . . 32

*ACLU v. DoD*,  
 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . . *passim*

*ACLU v. DoD*,  
 723 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2010). . . . . 44

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . . *passim*

*Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby*,  
 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) . . . . . 21

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . . 20

*Ass’n of Retired Railroad Workers, Inc. v. U.S.  
 Railroad Retirement Bd.*,  
 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . . 17

*Associated Press v. DoD*,  
 462 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . 35, 36, 38

*Associated Press v. DoD*,  
 554 F.3d 274 (2d. Cir. 2009). . . . . 51

*Center for Nat’l Security Studies v. DOJ*,  
 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003). . . . . 19, 29

*CIA v. Sims*,  
 471 U.S. 159 (1985). . . . . 17, 21, 22, 35

	PAGE
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	19, 21, 30
<i>Disabled in Action v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990). . . . .	17
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999). . . . .	18
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . .	30
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . .	17, 21
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979). . . . .	47
<i>Herrmann v. Moore</i> , 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	50
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	47
<i>International Counsel Bureau v. DoD</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010) . . . . .	45
<i>International Counsel Bureau v. DoD</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	31, 43, 45
<i>Judicial Watch v. DoD</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013). . . . .	20, 24, 30, 31

	PAGE
<i>Judicial Watch v. DoD</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	31, 38
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . .	19, 47
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . .	16, 20
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993). . . . .	47
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	21
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .	21
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . .	29
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	50
<i>Weberman v. NSA</i> , 668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	47
<i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977). . . . .	19
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	44
<i>Wit v. Berman</i> , 306 F.3d 1256 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	50



	PAGE
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17, 44
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	50
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 130b . . . . .	9, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	4
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
